

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 22–2036

---

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,  
EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC, and JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,

Appellees,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS EX REL. STATE OF IOWA  
and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Celene Gogerty, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ  
Chief Deputy Attorney General

ERIC WESSAN  
Solicitor General

THOMAS J. OGDEN  
Assistant Attorney General  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5164  
(515) 281-4209 (fax)  
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov  
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov  
thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

*(Additional counsel listed on next page)*

---

---

ALAN R. OSTERGREN  
President and Chief Counsel  
The Kirkwood Institute, Inc.  
500 Locust Street, Suite 199  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
(515) 207-0134  
alan.ostergren@kirkwoodinstitute.org

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL\*  
JOHN J. BURSCH\*  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
44180 Riverside Parkway  
Lansdowne, Virginia 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
cschandevel@adflegal.org  
jbursch@adflegal.org

DENISE M. HARLE\*  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE  
Suite D1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dharle@adflegal.org

*\*Pro hac vice* granted by order entered January 19, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Court should reject Planned Parenthood’s attempt to rewrite the Court’s caselaw governing motions to modify or vacate permanent injunctions. ....	12
A. <i>Bear</i> ’s holding that courts have the authority to vacate an injunction based on a change in the law is not dictum, nor is it clearly erroneous.....	12
B. <i>Wilcox</i> and <i>Iowa Electric</i> involved changes in law—not changes in fact—and they confirm <i>Bear</i> stated the rule correctly. ....	15
C. <i>Spiker</i> reaffirmed that courts have the power to modify judgments granting continuing relief—it did not create an exception to some unknown rule to the contrary. ....	20
D. The district court’s 2019 holding that the fetal heartbeat law was unconstitutional under then-existing caselaw does not make it void for all time. ....	24
1. Constitutional defects can be removed when the law changes by judicial decision.....	24
2. <i>McCullum</i> and <i>O’Neil</i> confirm that a law becomes valid and enforceable without reenactment when the alleged constitutional defect is removed. ....	26
II. The Court should reject Planned Parenthood’s attempt to evade this Court’s review of the question of what standard applies to laws regulating abortion.....	30
A. The State preserved its argument that rational-basis review applies to laws regulating abortion.....	30

B. Planned Parenthood has had ample opportunity to litigate the question of what standard applies. ....	32
C. Nothing remains to be done in the district court for this Court to decide the merits of this appeal. ....	33
D. The district court’s decision to deny the State’s motion to dissolve does not insulate it from review. ....	35
III. The Court should hold rational-basis review applies, Iowa’s fetal heartbeat law satisfies it, and the injunction against it must be dissolved. ....	37
A. No fundamental right is involved, so rational-basis review necessarily applies. ....	37
B. Planned Parenthood <i>still</i> has not argued the fetal heartbeat law fails rational-basis review, and for good reason—the rational basis here is obvious. ....	38
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COST .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	14, 18, 36
<i>Allison v. Corker</i> , 52 A. 362 (N.J. 1902) .....	28
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014) .....	31
<i>Bear v. Iowa District Court</i> , 540 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1995) .....	12
<i>Beck v. Fleener</i> , 376 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1985) .....	35, 36
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	13
<i>Blair v. Ostrander</i> , 80 N.W. 330 (Iowa 1899) .....	27
<i>Boyles v. Cora</i> , 6 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1942) .....	12
<i>Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo</i> , 926 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2019) .....	12
<i>Denby v. Fie</i> , 76 N.W. 702 (Iowa 1898) .....	22, 23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	passim
<i>Helmkamp v. Clark Ready Mix Company</i> , 249 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1977) .....	14

<i>In re Detention of Anderson</i> , 895 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 2017) .....	32
<i>Iowa Electric Light &amp; Power Company v. Incorporated Town of Grand Junction</i> , 264 N.W. 84 (Iowa 1935) .....	15, 18
<i>Jackson v. Gould</i> , 65 N.W. 406 (Iowa 1895) .....	22
<i>Jawish v. Morlet</i> , 86 A.2d 96 (D.C. 1952) .....	29
<i>Johnston v. Kirksville Independent School District</i> , 39 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1949) .....	17
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	35, 39
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	32
<i>Matter of Young’s Estate</i> , 273 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1978) .....	36
<i>McCollum v. McConaughy</i> , 119 N.W. 539 (Iowa 1909) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>McGregor v. Gardner</i> , 16 Iowa 538 (1864) .....	22
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886) .....	24, 25
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 46 Ind. 86 (1874) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	10

<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) .....	10, 37, 38
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022) .....	passim
<i>Racing Association of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004) .....	39
<i>Recker v. Gustafson</i> , 271 N.W.2d 738 (Iowa 1978) .....	35, 36
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005) .....	38
<i>Santa Rita Oil Company v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 116 P.2d 1012 (Mont. 1941).....	18
<i>Security Savings Bank of Valley Junction v. Connell</i> , 200 N.W. 8 (Iowa 1924) .....	24, 25
<i>Shaw v. Addison</i> , 18 N.W.2d 796 (Iowa 1945) .....	16
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v.</i> <i>Governor of Georgia</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	38
<i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> , 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006) .....	14, 18, 20, 21
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019) .....	13
<i>State v. O’Neil</i> , 126 N.W. 454 (Iowa 1910) .....	26, 28
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 2003 WL 21738894 (Iowa Dist. Apr. 30, 2003).....	34

<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005) .....	11, 34, 37
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) .....	32
<i>State v. Wehde</i> , 258 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1977) .....	34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017) .....	32
<i>Stover v. Central Broadcasting Company</i> , 78 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1956) .....	35
<i>Swift v. Swift</i> , 29 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 1947) .....	16
<i>System Federation No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	17
<i>Wilcox v. Miner</i> , 205 N.W. 847 (Iowa 1925) .....	15, 17
<i>Wilkinson v. State ex rel. Morgan</i> , 396 So. 2d 86 (Ala. 1981) .....	21
<i>Windus v. Great Plains Gas</i> , 122 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1963) .....	16
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Iowa Code §§ 12787–800 (1924) .....	15
Iowa Code §§ 12787–800 (1935) .....	15



**Other Authorities**

T. Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* 259 (7th ed. 1903) ..... 24, 25

VII. *Modification and Dissolution*, 78 Harv. L. Rev. 1080  
(1965)..... 13, 21

William Michael Treanor & Gene B. Sperling, *Prospective  
Overruling and the Revival of “Unconstitutional”  
Statutes*, 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1902 (1993)..... 29

**Treatises**

16A Am. Jur. 2d *Constitutional Law* § 194 ..... 28

16A Am. Jur. 2d *Constitutional Law* § 196 ..... 28

42 Am.Jur.2d, *Injunctions*, § 334 (1969)..... 21

*Restatement (Second) of Judgments* § 73 cmt. c (1982)..... 19, 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Const., Art. XII, § 1 ..... 24
